
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 9th October, 2012 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 9th October, 2012, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room 

 
Membership  (18) 
 
Conservative (16): Mr J A Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr R E Brookbank, Mr A R Chell, Mr T Gates, Mr W A Hayton, 
Mr C Hibberd, Mrs S V Hohler (Substitute), Mr P J Homewood, 
Mr J D Kirby, Mr J F London, Mr S C Manion, Mr R F Manning, 
Mr R J Parry, Mrs P A V Stockell, Mrs E M Tweed and 
Mr A T Willicombe 
 

Liberal Democrat (1):   
 

Independent (1) Mr R J Lees 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 24 July 2012 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

1. Probity in Planning (Pages 5 - 16) 

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

1. Proposal SE/12/1577 (KCC/SE/0140/2012) - Redevelopment of existing school site 
at Knole Academy, Bradbourne Vale Road, Sevenoaks; KCC Property and 
Infrastructure Group (Pages 17 - 60) 



2. Proposal SW/12/884 (KCC/SW/0180/2012) - Three single storey extensions to 
main school building and provision of new ramp to front entrance at Ethelbert Road 
Primary School, Ethelbert Road, Faversham; KCC Education, Learning and Skills 
(Pages 61 - 80) 

E.  COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. County matter applications (Pages 81 - 90) 

2. Consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 
Departments  

3. County Council developments  

4. Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  

5. Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  
(None)  

F.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.  
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in 
sections C and D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.) 
 
Monday, 1 October 2012 
 



 

29 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 24 July 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr J A Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R E Brookbank, Mr A R Chell, Mr W A Hayton, Mr C Hibberd, Mr J D Kirby, 
Mr J F London, Mr S C Manion, Mr R F Manning, Mr R J Parry, Mr M B Robertson, 
Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr R Tolputt (Substitute for Mr P J Homewood), Mrs E M Tweed 
and Mr A T Willicombe 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr M Clifton (Team Leader - Waste Developments), Mr J Crossley (Team Leader - 
County Council Development), Mr J Dummett (Planning Case Officer), Mr R White 
(Development Planning Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
45. Minutes - 12 June 2012  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2012 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
46. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
(1)  The Committee noted that there would be no meeting during the month of 
August 2012.  
 
(2)  The Committee also noted that it was due to visit the European Metals 
Recycling Centre at Brunswick Road, Ashford following the meeting. It agreed to hold 
a site visit in respect of the Benenden CE Primary School application on Thursday, 
27 September 2012. 
 
47. Application SW/12/444 (KCC/SW/0098/2012) - Retrospective application for 
the construction and use of a 40m long and 6m wide concrete pad and ancillary 
2.4m high steel palisade fence and gates at  Ridham Dock Road, Iwade, 
Sittingbourne; Countrystyle Recycling Ltd  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a)    permission be granted to the application subject to conditions, including 
conditions covering vehicle numbers being restricted to no more than 3 
sealed container vehicles per day; and dust mitigation measures; and   

 
(b)  the existing site continue to be monitored in accordance with the 

existing planning permission.  

Agenda Item A3

Page 1



 

30 

 
 
48. Proposal DO/11/993 (KCC/DO/0477/201) - Change of use of agricultural 
land to horticultural learning centre and demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of replacement new building at Archers Low Farm, Sandown Road, 
Sandwich; Governors of Stone Bay School  
(Item D1) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported correspondence from 
Sandwich Town Council expressing full support for the application.  
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group agreed to discuss the possibility of 
upgrading the access track.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 

including conditions covering the standard time limit condition; the 
development being completed in accordance with approved plans; approval of 
external materials; submission of a travel plan; details and provision of cycle 
parking;  the Incorporation of flood risk mitigation methods and submission of 
a Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme; conditions recommended by the 
Environment Agency in respect of drainage and land contamination; ecological 
mitigation and enhancements; use being limited to that proposed and to users 
from Stone Bay School; parking being restricted to three vehicles; and the 
hours of use being restricted to those proposed.  

 
 
49. Proposal CA/12/464 (KCC/CA/0100/2012) - Replacement of 16 white 
painted, soft wood timber vertical sash windows with pine wood clad with 
white powder coated aluminium facing profile at St Alphege CEI School, Oxford 
Street, Whitstable; KCC Property and Infrastructure  
(Item D2) 
 
RESOLVED permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including 
conditions covering the standard time condition requiring that the development be 
commenced within 5 years; and the development being carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans.  
 
 
50. Proposal SW/12/470 (KCC/SW/0155/2012) - Retrospective application for 
the provision of external storage space for both outdoor play equipment and 
maintenance equipment at Tunstall CE (Aided) School, Tunstall Road, Tunstall, 
Sittingbourne; Governors of Tunstall CE (Aided) School  
(Item D3) 
 
(1)  In agreeing the recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications Group, 
the Committee asked for the inclusion of an Informative to the School that it should 
take care to ensure that it followed the proper planning procedures in future.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

Page 2



 

31 

(a)  permission be granted to the proposal subject to a condition requiring the 
removal of the units from the site in the event that they are no longer 
needed for storage purposes; and  

 
(b)  the applicants be notified by Informative of the Committee’s concern that 

they should take care to ensure that they follow proper planning 
procedures in future.  

 
 
51. Proposal TW/12/1694 (KCC/TW/0192/2012) - Section 73 application to vary 
Conditions 27 and 28 of Permission TW/10/4051 to allow an alternative 
floodlighting specificati
[...]
ional tree planting shall be agreed 
pursuant to the terms of a site wide landscaping scheme under the 
main Academy redevelopment consent and shall be implemented within 
the first available planting season following the date of this permission.  

 
 
 
52. Matters dealt with under delegated powers  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:- 
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 
(b) consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or 

Government Departments (None);  
 

(c) County Council developments;  
 

(d) Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment 
Regulations 1999; and  

 
(e) Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 

1999 (None). 
 
 

Page 4



 
By:  Geoff Wild – Director of Law and Governance 
 
To:  Planning Applications Committee – 9 October 2012 
 
Subject: PROBITY IN PLANNING 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
File Ref: PAC/07/12 
 

Summary: To advise Members of the Committee on the implications of the 
Localism Act upon the Standards Committee’s Advice Note 4 on “the 
Application of the Code of Member Conduct to Development Control” and 
associated advice notes.  The report also recommends a corollary to the Advice 
Note. 
 
FOR DECISION 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1.  The Committee received a report on Probity in Planning on 14 July 2009. 
This is attached at Appendix 1. The Standards Committee’s Advice Note 4 
“Advice to Members on the Application of the Code of Member Conduct to 
Development Control” is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
2.  Section 25 of the Localism Act 2011 provides that: 
 

“a decision-maker is not to be taken to have had, or to have appeared to 
have had a closed mind when making a decision to which this Section 
applies just because –  
 
“(a) the decision-maker had previously done anything that directly or 
indirectly indicated what view the decision-maker took, or would or might 
take, in relation to a matter,
[...]
expression whilst containing the inherent risk of legal challenge.  
 
A suggested corollary to the Advice Note 
 
6. The Council will shortly be adopting a new Code of Conduct for its 
Members.  It would therefore be appropriate to review the content of Advice 
Note 4 in light of that Code.   Until then, the change in the law needs to be 
recognised and accommodated. I have therefore prepared a draft corollary to 
the Advice Note in consultation with the Chairman of this Committee for 
comment. This is attached at Appendix 3.  If agreed, it would be submitted 
(with any amendments) to the Selection and Member Services Committee and 
(subject to that Committee’s views) to the County Council for adoption.   
 

 
Recommendation 
 
7.  That the Committee recommends the draft Corollary to Advice Note 4 (set 
out at Appendix 3) to Selection and Member Services Committee for onward 
submission to the County Council.  
 

 
 
Geoff Wild 
Director of Governance and Law  
01622 694302 
 
Background Documents 
None. 

Page 6



        APPENDIX 1 
By:  Geoff Wild – Director of Law and Governance 
 
To:  Planning Applications Committee – 14 July 2009 
 
Subject: PROBITY IN PLANNING 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
File Ref: PAC/03/09 
 

Summary: To advise Members of the Committee of Standards Committee’s 
Advice Note 4 on “the Application of the Code of Member Conduct to 
Development Control” and associated advice notes. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1.  The Standards Committee’s Advice Note 4 “Advice to Members on the 
Application of the Code of Member Conduct to Development Control” is 
attached (Appendix 1). 
 
2.  Advice Note 4 takes account of the LGA guidance note “Positive 
Engagement – A Guide for Planning Councillors” (Appendix 2) and the 
Standard Board for England’s Occasional Paper “Predisposition, 
Predetermination or Bias” (Appendix 3). 
 
Predisposition versus Predetermination or Bias 
 
3.  The Advice Note was produced with the distinction betwee
[...]
spaces, 12 motorcycle parking 
spaces, 2 mini-bus parking spaces, 1 mini-coach parking bay, 8 bus/coach pickup/dropoff 
bays, 222 cycles spaces. Retention of existing vehicular access entrances onto Bradbourne 
Vale Road, and creation of a new access to the southern car park to provide for a bus drop 
off loop and associated hard and sort landscaping at Knole Academy, Bradbourne Vale 
Road, Sevenoaks - SE/12/1163 (KCC/SE/0140/2012) 
 

 D1.1 

Recommendation: Subject to the views of Sport England, I recommend that the application 
be referred to the Secretary of State as a departure from the Development Plan on Green 
Belt grounds, and that subject to his decision, planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions. 
 

Local Members: Mr N Chard  Classification: Unrestricted 

    

SiteSiteSiteSite    

 

1. Kent County Council is seeking planning permission to construct a new facility for Knole 
Academy in Sevenoaks, on the same site as the existing Academy. The application site 
comprises the existing buildings and grounds of the former Bradbourne School for Girls, 
situated on the west side of Sevenoaks just over a mile from the town centre. The site 
lies on the northern side of the A25 Bradbourne Vale Road, which is a main arterial 
route into and out of Sevenoaks from the west. The application site is 9.36ha, and 
comprises a mix of two and three storey buildings, with some single storey elements, 
largely built in the 1970/80s, but with a newer classroom block and reception area to the 
front of the site. The bulk of the built development on this site is concentrated in the 
south-western corner, with open grassed playing fields and unused scrubland to the 
north east. The existing Academy buildings are set back from the A25, behind an area 
of natural landscaping, parking areas and an access drop off loop. The topography of 
the site slopes down steeply in a northerly direction, away from the A25. As a result, the 
Academy buildings are set at a lower l
[...]
evelopment of existing school site including the erection of a 

three storey academy building at Knole Academy – SE/12/1163 

 

 D1.33 

time, but strong objection is raised to a finish past 1600. It is also suggested that the 
building should be moved to another area of the site, or the nursery be located within 
the main school buildings.  

 
57. The existing nursery building is located to the rear of the site, and would be displaced 

by the proposed new Academy building. The current nursery operates on a daily basis 
from 9am until 3pm, with approximately 15 children per session (2 sessions per day) 
aged from 2 to 5 years. It is proposed to replicate the existing nursery activities within 
the dance studio building, but to extend the hours of opening to address the needs of 
working parents and staff at the Academy. The application seeks permission to operate 
from 0730 to 1800, Monday to Friday, 52 weeks of the year. The applicant advises that 
the existing dance studio is available for use throughout the day between the hours of 
0800 and 1800 Monday to Friday, and between 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays. The 
applicant advises that careful and in-depth discussion took place regarding the location 
of replacement nursery accommodation, and the logistical solution was to use the 
existing dance studio. I am advised that this was due to safeguarding issues for small 
children, the fact that there is no spare capacity within the existing buildings and 
financial constraints within the build budget.   

 
58. Concern is expressed that use of the building as a nursery would generate more noise 

than the existing use as a dance studio. I consider that internal use of the building as a 
nursery would not generate any more noise than the existing use, which involves 
amplified music and the noise associated with groups of students dancing. Although 
children at play can be noisy, strict supervision would control this, and I do not consider 
that the level of noise wou
[...]
y to the site and school buildings. Some of these matters, such as on-
site fencing and security lighting, would need careful consideration to ensure they were 
applied in a balanced way so that, for example, the visual appearance of the site was 
not compromised by inappropriate security lighting. However, they would otherwise 
accord with Development Plan Policy in respect of providing a safe and secure 
environment. If planning permission is granted these matters would be dealt with in the 
drawing up of the detailed design drawings and, in part, by planning condition i.e. 
details of lighting and on-site fencing.  

 
Sustainable construction 
 
87. The applicant advises that the project would achieve a minimum ‘Very Good’ rating 

under BREEAM for schools. As outlined in paragraph 29 of this report, the building 
would include a number of sustainable features and I consider that the applicant has 
given sufficient information within the planning application to demonstrate how the 
rating of ‘Very Good’ would be achieved. I therefore consider it sufficient and acceptable 
to condition that the development achieve at least a ‘Very Good’ rating, but not to 
request the submission of further details in relation to this. In particular, the developers 
are already tasked with meeting the exacting design standards demanded of them by 
the Academy funding process and any planning controls in this regard could be 
duplicating, and potentially conflicting with, such requirements.   

 
Construction 
 
88. Given that there are nearby residential properties, if planning permission is granted it 

would, in my view, be appropriate to impose a condition restricting hours of construction 
and demolition in order to protect residential amenity. I would suggest that works should 
be undertaken only between the hours of 0800 and 1800 Monday to Friday and 
between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays.  It is also normal on scho
[...]
een Belt and iii) 
the mitigation proposed by the applicant with regard to the visual impact on this part of 
the Green Belt. In addition, subject to the imposition of the conditions outlined 
throughout this report, I consider that the proposed development would not have a 
significantly detrimental impact on local residential amenity or the local highway 
network, and would accord with the principles of sustainable development as set out in 
the NPPF. Therefore, subject to the views of Sport England and subject to the 
imposition of conditions, I am of the opinion that the proposed development would not 
give rise to any material harm and is otherwise in accordance with the general aims and 
objectives of the relevant Development Plan Policies and the guidance contained in the 
NPPF. Therefore, I recommend that the application be referred to the Secretary of 
State as a departure from the Development Plan on Green Belt grounds, and that 
subject to his decision, permission be granted subject to appropriate conditions 

 

RecommendationRecommendationRecommendationRecommendation 

 
92. SUBJECT TO the views of Sport England, I RECOMMEND that the application BE 

REFERRED to the Secretary of State as a departure from the Development Plan on 
Green Belt grounds, and that subject to his decision that PLANNING PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED SUBJECT TO conditions, including conditions covering: 

 
§ the standard time limit (5 years in this instance); 
§ the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
§ removal of the modular classroom building and completion of the south eastern 

car park within one month of completion and decant into the new build; 
§ the submission of details of all materials to be used externally; 
§ details of all external lighting, including hours of operation; 
§ a scheme of landscaping, including hard surfacing, its implementation and 

maintenance; 
§ The provision of trees to the boundary with number 4 Oast Cottages; 
§ measures to protect trees to be retained; 
§ habitat management plan/biodiversity enhancement strategy, including monitoring 

and management; 
§ no tree removal during the bird breeding season; 
§ development to accord with the recommendations of the ecological survey; 
§ reptile mitigation and fencing; 
§ a programme of archaeological works.; 
§ Secured by Design principles to be adopted; 
§ a BREEAM rating of ‘Very Good’ to be achieved; 
§ details of community use relating to use of the indoor and outdoor facilities, 

including hours of use; 
§ submission of an updated Travel Plan within six months of occupation, and 

thereafter ongoing monitoring and review; 
§ provision and retention of car parking, coach parking/waiting, cycle parking, 

access, circulatory routes and turning areas; 

Page 58



Item D1Item D1Item D1Item D1    

Redevelopment of existing school site including the erection of a 

three storey academy building at Knole Academy – SE/12/1163 

 

 D1.43 

§ further works with regards to contaminated land; 
§ details of surface water drainage; 
§ details of piling and other penetrative foundation designs; 
§ control of surface water drainage; 
§ hours of working during construction and demolition to be restricted to between 

0800 and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on 
Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; 

§ construction management strategy, including access, lorry routing, parking and 
circulation within the site for contractor’s and other vehicles related to construction 
and demolition operations; 

§ measures to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public highway. 
 
93. I FURTHER RECOMMEND THAT the applicant BE ADVISED of the following 

informatives: 
§ Account should be taken of Environment Agency’s advice relating to drainage and 

soakaways, contamination, watercourses and fuel/chemical storage; 

 

 
Case officer – Mary Green        01622 221066                                   

 
Background documents - See section heading 
 

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

D2.1 

Item D2 

Three single storey extensions to main school building at 

Ethelbert Road Primary School, Ethelbert Road, Faversham – 

SW/12/884 (KCC/SW/0180/2012) 
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 9 
October 2012 
 
Application by Kent County Council Education, Learning and Skills for three single storey 
extensions to main school building, including staff room, planning preparation area room, 
learning resources area and ancillary accommodation, enabling the provision of an additional 
classroom within the existing building, alongside provision of new ramp to front entrance at 
Ethelbert Road Primary School, Ethelbert Road, Faversham, Kent, ME13 8SQ – SW/12/884 
(KCC/SW/0180/2012) 
 
Recommendation: Permission be refused.  
 
Local Member: Mr T. Gates                                                             Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Site 

 
1. The application site falls within the grounds of Ethelbert Road Primary School, Faversham.  

Ethelbert Road is a small primary school located to the south of Faversham town centre, 
close to London Road (A2).  The school is positioned on a small plot of land (approximately 
0.24ha) surrounded by residential properties, with a single point of access off Ethelbert 
Road to the north.  The main school building fronts onto Ethelbert Road to north-west of the 
plot, with a car park (approximately 6 spaces) and rear access to the north-east, main hard 
play space to the south, and a small modern classroom building positioned to the rear of the 
school adjacent to the western boundary.  The site is enclosed by a traditional brick wall to 
the south, east and west.  The school building is constructed in a Victorian style and dates 
from the early twentieth century.  A typical elevation consists of yellow stock bricks 
interspersed with stone 
[...]
s. 
 Tunbridge Wells South Wastewater Treatment Works, Broom Lane, 

Groombridge, Tunbridge Wells 
        E2 

Page 82



 
 

E2 CONSULTATIONS ON APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED BY DISTRICT 

COUNCILS OR GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS DEALT WITH UNDER 

DELEGATED POWERS -  MEMBERS’ INFORMATION 

 
    __________________________________________________                                                                               
 
Since the last meeting of the Committee, I have considered the following applications and -
decided not to submit any strategic planning objections:- 
 

Background Documents - The deposited documents. 

 
None 
 

 

E3 COUNTY COUNCIL DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS 

PURSUANT PERMITTED/APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

MEMBERS’ INFORMATION 

 
    __________________________________________________                                                    
 
Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following matters have been determined by me 
under delegated powers:- 
 

Background Documents – The deposited documents. 

 
AS/10/512/R5A Further variation to condition 5: application of solar film to the window 

on the front elevation of the small hall and the window facing ‘The 
Square’. 

 Repton Park Primary School, Former Rowcroft and Templer Barracks, 
Templer Way, Ashford 

 
AS/10/512/R7 Details of external signage pursuant to condition 7 of planning 

permission reference AS/10/512 
 Repton Park Primary School, Former Rowcroft & Templar Barracks, 

Templar Way, Ashford 
 
AS/11/1305/R5 Details of a Construction Management Strategy pursuant to condition 

5 of planning permission  AS/11/1305 
 Ashford Oaks Primary School, Oak Tree Road, Ashford 
 
AS/12/598/R Non-material amendment to change the colour of the external walls of 

the mobile classroom and alter size of store room windows to match 
larger windows. 

 Furley Park Primary School, Reed Crescent, Ashford 
 
AS/12/639/R Application for a non-material amendment – The location of the sola
[...]
ircular 02/99 - Environmental Impact Assessment. 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      E9 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 24 July 2012
	B1 Probity in Planning
	Item B1 Appendix 1
	Item B1 Apppendix 2
	Item B1Appendix 3

	D1 Proposal SE/12/1577 (KCC/SE/0140/2012) - Redevelopment of existing school site at Knole Academy, Bradbourne Vale Road, Sevenoaks; KCC Property and Infrastructure Group
	D2 Proposal SW/12/884 (KCC/SW/0180/2012) - Three single storey extensions to main school building and provision of new ramp to front entrance at Ethelbert Road Primary School, Ethelbert Road, Faversham; KCC Education, Learning and Skills
	E1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting


 

33 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 9 October 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr J A Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R E Brookbank, Mr A R Chell, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr T Gates, Mr W A Hayton, 
Mr C Hibberd, Mrs S V Hohler (Substitute for Mr P J Homewood), Mr J D Kirby, 
Mr R J Lees, Mr J F London, Mr S C Manion, Mr R F Manning, Mrs P A V Stockell, 
Mrs E M Tweed and Mr A T Willicombe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr J Crossley (Team Leader - County Council Development), Mr R White 
(Development Planning Manager), Mrs L McCutcheon (Senior Solicitor) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
53. Minutes - 24 July 2012  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2012 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
54. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
(1)  The Committee agreed to visit the site of the proposed Anaerobic Digestion 
Plant at Blaise Farm, West Malling on Thursday, 1 November 2012. This visit would 
be followed by a visit to see a similar site in operation at Cassington in Oxfordshire.  
 
(2)  The Committee was also asked to set aside the afternoon of Tuesday, 6 
November 2012 for a possible visit to the proposed facility for the storage of End of 
Life Vehicles at Glebe Farm in Shadoxhurst. This would be subject to there being 
sufficient time after the close of business of that morning’s Committee meeting.  
 
55. Probity in Planning  
(Item B1) 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Corollary to Advice Note 4 (set out at Appendix 3 to the 
report) be recommended to Selection and Member Services Committee for onward 
submission to the County Council.  
 
56. Proposal SE/12/1577 (KCC/SE/0140/2012) - Redevelopment of existing 
school site at Knole Academy, Bradbourne Vale Road, Sevenoaks; KCC 
Property and Infrastructure Group  
(Item D1) 



 

34 

 
(1)  Mr N J D Chard was present for this item subject to Committee procedure 
Rule 2.21 and spoke.  
 
(2)  Mr R E Brookbank informed the Committee that he was acquainted with Cllr 
Matthew Dickens who had corresponded on the application.  This acquaintanceship 
was not a close personal association and he was, therefore able to approach the 
determination of the application with a fresh mind.  
 
(3)  Mrs S V Hohler informed the Committee that she had previously been involved 
with the School in her role as Cabinet Member for Education, Learning and Skills. 
She had not been involved in this particular application up to this point and was, 
therefore able to approach the determination of the application with a fresh mind. 
 
(4)  Mr R J Lees informed the Committee that his niece attended the Knole 
Academy.   This was neither a disclosable pecuniary interest, nor an other significant 
interest which would lead him to pre-determine the application. He was therefore able 
to approach determination of the application with a fresh mind.  
 
(5)  The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee of 
correspondence from Sport England withdrawing its objection subject to the inclusion 
of three additional conditions.  She therefore presented a revised recommendation, 
including the three conditions requested.  
 
(6)  In agreeing the revised recommendations, the Committee also agreed to the 
strengthening of the landscaping condition by the addition of the words: “with 
particular emphasis on integrating the development into its sensitive setting.” 
 
(7)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the application BE REFERRED to the Secretary of State as a departure 
from the Development Plan on Green Belt grounds, and that subject to 
his decision permission be granted to the application subject to 
conditions, including conditions covering the submission and 
implementation of a Community Use Agreement; details of the design 
and layout of the playing pitches and artificial grass pitch; the 
submission of a playing field restoration scheme, and the restoration of 
the playing field; the standard time limit (5 years in this instance); the 
development being carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
removal of the modular classroom building and completion of the south 
eastern car park within one month of completion and decant into the 
new build; the submission of details of all materials to be used 
externally; details of all external lighting, including hours of operation; a 
scheme of landscaping, including hard surfacing, its implementation 
and maintenance with particular emphasis on integrating the 
development into its sensitive setting; the provision of trees to the 
boundary with number 4 Oast Cottages; measures to protect those 
trees to be retained; a habitat management plan/biodiversity 
enhancement strategy, including monitoring and management; no tree 
removal taking place during the bird breeding season; the development 
according with the recommendations of the ecological survey; reptile 
mitigation and fencing; a programme of archaeological works; “Secured 



 

35 

by Design” principles being adopted; a BREEAM rating of ‘Very Good’ 
being achieved; details of community use relating to use of the indoor 
and outdoor facilities, including hours of use; the submission of an 
updated Travel Plan within six months of occupation, and ongoing 
monitoring and review thereafter; the provision and retention of car 
parking, coach parking/waiting, cycle parking, access, circulatory routes 
and turning areas; further works with regard to contaminated land; 
details of surface water drainage; details of piling and other penetrative 
foundation designs; control of surface water drainage; hours of working 
during construction and demolition being restricted to between 0800 
and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 
on Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; a 
construction management strategy, including access, lorry routing, 
parking and circulation within the site for contractors’ and other vehicles 
related to construction and demolition operations; and measures to 
prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public highway; and  

 
(b)  the applicant be advised by Informative that account should be taken of 

the Environment Agency’s advice relating to drainage and soakaways, 
contamination, watercourses and fuel/chemical storage. 

 
 
57. Proposal SW/12/884 (KCC/SW/0180/2012) - Three single storey extensions 
to main school building and provision of new ramp to front entrance at 
Ethelbert Road Primary School, Ethelbert Road, Faversham; KCC Education, 
Learning and Skills  
(Item D2) 
 
(1)  Mr T Gates informed the Committee that he was a Member of Faversham 
Town Council. He had neither spoken nor voted on this matter and was therefore 
able to approach the determination of the application with a fresh mind.  
 
(2)  The Head of Applications Group reported the receipt of correspondence from 
the neighbouring property at 3 Ethelbert Road in support of the application.  
 
(3)  Mr W A Hayton moved, seconded by Mr R F Manning that permission be 
refused on the grounds set out in the Head of Planning Applications Group’s 
recommendations.  
 
(4)  The Chairman moved as an amendment that consideration of the application 
be deferred to enable further discussion between the applicants and the Planners of 
the aspects of the application which have led to the recommendation for refusal.  This 
amendment was accepted by the proposer and seconder of the original motion and 
by the Committee, which then agreed the motion as amended.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that consideration of the application be deferred to enable further 

discussion between the applicants and the Planners of the aspects of the 
application which have led to the recommendation for refusal. 

 
58. Matters dealt with under delegated powers  
(Item E1) 
 



 

36 

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:- 
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 

(b) consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or 
Government Departments (None);  

 
(c) County Council developments;  

 
(d) Screening opinions under The Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011; and  
 

(e) Scoping opinions under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 (None). 

 
 


